
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Sub Committee Members: Councillors Sarris (Chair), Gawthrope 
(Vice-Chair), Avery, Baigent, Bick and Smart 
 
Alternates : Councillors Sargeant and Nethsingha 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor 
Blencowe  
 

Despatched: Wednesday, 13 July 2016 

  

Date: Thursday, 21 July 2016 

Time: 4.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Sarah Steed Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    Apologies  
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2    Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting. 

3   Public Questions  

4   Ridgeon's, Cromwell Road Planning and Development Brief SPD 
(Pages 5 - 212) 

5   Draft Mitcham's Corner Development Framework SPD (Pages 213 - 
290) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask questions or make statements.  
 
To ask a question or make a statement please notify 
the Committee Manager (details listed on the front of 
the 
[...]
://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ 
 

 

Mod.Gov 
App 

You can get committee agenda and reports for your 
tablet by using the mod.gov app 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport: Councillor Kevin Blencowe 

Report by: Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development 
Plan Scrutiny 
Sub Committee 

21 July 2016 

Wards affected: Romsey and Petersfield wards   
 
RIDGEONS SITE, CROMWELL ROAD – PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
BRIEF SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 

Not a Key Decision 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 The Ridgeons site on Cromwell Road is an important future housing 

allocation for Cambridge.  It is already partially allocated in the 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006 as Site 5.14 for housing.  Site allocation 
R12 in the submission Cambridge Local Plan (2014) identifies the 
entire Cromwell Road site for residential development, with an 
indicative capacity approximately 245 dwellings. 

 
1.2 The Council and the landowner, Ridgeons, have been working jointly 

on a new Planning and Development Brief Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) to ensure that any future development on the site is 
appropriate to its context and delivers the aspirations as set out in 
the Local Plan.  The Planning and Development Brief   provides 
greater certainty and detail to support the delivery of this allocation in 
the coming years. 

 
1.3 The emerging Local Plan is still at the examination stage, which 

means that the Council is unable to adopt this SPD until the Local 
Plan has been found sound and adopted.  In the interim period, prior 
to adoption of the SPD, the Planning and Development Brief will 
provide context and guidance as material consideration in the 
planning process. 

 
1.4 In accordance with the process of preparing an SPD, consultation on 

the draft Planning and Development Brief was carried out over a 7-
week period between 18 January and 7 March 2016.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 
1.5 Appendix A provides summaries of the representations received to 

the draft Planning and Development Brief and sets out the proposed 
responses.  Appendix B provides a revised version of the Planning 
and Development Brief with a list of changes, whilst Appendix C sets 
out the Statement of Consultation. 

 
1.6 The representations received were numerous and wide ranging, 

setting out suggestions that will help improve the document further.  
A total of 25 individual respondents made representations raising a 
wide range of issues.  However, no significant changes are proposed 
as a result of the consultation. Several minor amendments to the 
SPD are proposed and are set out in Appendix B, reflecting the 
comments received during the public consultation. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub- 

Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport. 

 
2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
 

 To agree the responses to the representations received to the 
Ridgeons site,  Cromwell Road Planning and Development Brief 
(Appendix A) and the consequential amendments to the Ridgeons 
site, Cromwell Road Planning and Development Brief 
Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix B); 
  

 To approve the Ridgeons site, Cromwell Road Planning and 

Development Brief (Appendix B) in anticipation of the adoption of 

the Local Plan, and to agree that it should be carried forward for 

adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document  at the same 

time as the Local Plan.  

 
3. Background  
  
3.1 The proposals schedule (Site R12) in the emerging Local Plan states 

that ‘the site promoters will be expected to prepare a Planning and 
Development Brief for the site demonstrating how development will 
successfully integrate with the existing re
[...]
 site; 
o Concern over the scale, width, and level of enclosure of the 

proposed central open space; 
o Impact from development to existing properties to the north as a 

result of proximity and difference in ground levels; 
o Concern that 4-6 storey heights is too tall; 
o Lack of detail in respect of delivering ecological improvements. 

 
3.9 Officers have worked through all representations and have drafted 

responses.  Summaries of all representations and proposed 
responses with recommended changes to the SPD have been 
attached as Appendix A to this report.  Amendments to the draft 
Planning and Development Brief are proposed to address many of the 
concerns, however some concerns challenge fundamental issues 
such as site density, site connectivity e.g. the request for a bridge over 
the rail line, or suggestions of the need for a school.  Officers have 
sought to address all these concerns in detail in the responses, 
however the fundamental principle of the residential allocation (R12) is 
considered to be sound as are the proposed development parameters 
set out in Chapter 4.  The emerging Local Plan requires a Planning 
and Development Brief to be prepared to support the delivery of the 
residential allocation.  The Planning and Development Brief 
represents the result of considerable consultation by both the Council 
and the landowner.   
 

Page 9



6 
 

Next Steps 
 

3.10 Subject to approval by the Executive Councillor, the public 
consultation responses will be published on the Council’s public 
consultation website. 

 
3.11 The emerging Local Plan is still being examined.  The Council is 

unable to adopt the SPD until the Local Plan has been found sound 
and adopted. In the interim period, prior to adoption of the SPD, the 
Planning and Development Brief provides context and guidance as 
material consideration in the planning process. 

 
4. Implications  
 
Financial Implications 
 

4.1 There are no significant direct staffing or procurement
[...]
le trail will not address residents wishing to go into town. Plus 
all the new people in these flats may wish to go into town. School plus low density housing is needed-not yet more 
flats. Housing for the elderly is also needed locally to keep a good community spirit going locally.

Not Specified None30756

Comments noted. The infrastructure of infants/junior schools is discussed in Chapter 2.  The need for a 

bridge over the railway is discussed in Chapter 2.  The density of housing and the type of houses to be 

provided (including homes for elderly) are discussed in Chapter 4.

Response

None

Action

Page 1 of 93Ridgeons, Cromwell Road: Supplementary Planning Document

Summary of Representations & Council's Initial Response Page 13

walle1b
Typewritten Text

walle1b_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix A



1. Introduction and background

1.2.1

AppearanceRepresentation(s) Nature Soundness Tests

allan Brigham [1376] Object

Summary:

Failure to include in aspirations the need to provide public facilities that are presently missing in Romsey and for 
which this is one of the few sites where they could be provided ( Dr's Surgery, Primary School, Pre-School) or 
small scale artisan workshops.

Not Specified None30891

Comments noted. The principle of residential development is established in the emerging Local Plan.

Response

Paragraph 1.2.1 will be updated to include ".... as well as the provision of enhanced infrastructure to 

mitigate the impacts of the development, either on or off site...." after the word "site".

Action

AppearanceRepresentation(s) Nature Soundness Tests

Pat White [3691] Object

Summary:

This site has provided employment for locals for many years-but not any more. Instead of traffic being spread 
through the day it will be concentrated in the 2 rush hours now and clog the roads even more. Most of the housing 
will be flats and not decent housing for locals. Most of the flats in Cromwell Road were bought by Far East 
persons and are being sold a
[...]
praisal as part of the Local Plan process.  The conclusion of 

this screening process is that as the draft Ridgeons site, Cromwell Road Planning and Development Brief 

SPD does not make any changes to this allocation it will not give rise to significant environmental effects. 

The Screening Report was made available during the public consultation and remains on the Council's 

website.

The draft Ridgeons site, Cromwell Road Planning and Development Brief SPD does not give rise to 

significant social and economic effects beyond those already identified as part of the appraisal of the 

parent policy and site allocation contained within the Cambridge Local Plan 2014.  As such it is not 

considered necessary to undertake a separate SA for this SPD.

Response

None.

Action

Paragraph 1.7.1

AppearanceRepresentation(s) Nature Soundness Tests

Dr Dave Baigent [5107] Object

Summary:

Creep
I also am wary about the possibility of creep in this type of development.  The SPD should include a statement 
that this is the end of large scale development in this area.  This would be to prevent developers gradually 
purchasing houses on the other side of Cromwell Road with a view to eventually knocking them down and 
building more flats etc.

Not Specified None30985

Comments noted. This SPD relates to the Ridgeons site only, as defined in Figure 1.  This SPD cannot 

comment on the future development potential of other sites in the locality.  Future development on other 

sites will be controlled by the Local Plan with any future applications that are made considered on their 

merits.

Response

None.

Action

Page 4 of 93Ridgeons, Cromwell Road: Supplementary Planning Document

Summary of Representations & Council's Initial Response Page 16



2. Site and Surrounding Area

2.2 The Ridgeons Site, Figure 4

2. Site and Surrounding Area

Paragraph 2.2 The Ridgeons Site, Figure 4

AppearanceRepresentation(s) Nature Soundness Tests

Dr Dave Baigent [5107] Object

Summary:

Lo
[...]
d. The existing bridge is very 
dangerous. A proper meeting with the county council and network rail and an intention to do something about the 
existing bridge is needed. Unlikely!!

Not Specified None30801

Comments noted. The cycle and pedestrian connections leading to and from the site are being developed 

as part of the Chisholm Trail initiative.  This development does not, in its own right, generate the need for 

a new bridge, as is discussed in paragraphs 2.6.10-2.6.13.

Response

None.

Action

Page 15 of 93Ridgeons, Cromwell Road: Supplementary Planning Document

Summary of Representations & Council's Initial Response Page 27



2. Site and Surrounding Area

Figures 62 to 64

Paragraph Figures 62 to 64

AppearanceRepresentation(s) Nature Soundness Tests

Cambridge Past, Present & Future (Ms Stacey Weiser) [1801] Object

Summary:

is a section that invariably raises concerns that the SPD does not address other than making promises. This is an 
already congested area and it is 
imperative to demonstrate what the additional numbers of cars would be and how an increase might be managed. 
It would be worthwhile to compare the existing heavy good vehicle and patron vehicle movements against the 
proposed residential use, both in terms of volume and timing. Is it a balanced trade off? What about visitors to the 
homes? Disabled parking? Deliveries, refuse, etc.? The SPD infers a variety of parking typologies, but again there 
is no detail on what, where or how.

Not Specified None30934

Comments noted. This section of the SPD is reviewing the site's context.  In response to the comments 

raised however, a detailed assessment of the existing and proposed vehicle movements would need to be 

included within a Transport Assessment that would support a Planning Application.  The existing site 

generates a significant amount of traffic with the overall number of vehicle movements being far greater 

than those expected to be generated by a residential development o
[...]
Cromwell Road is already a very dangerous place to cycle, particularly at either end where the road bends round 
and you can't see what is coming. More traffic combined with the Chisholm Trail chucking cyclists on to a busy 
road is foolish at best. The site could link to quiet roads through the existing developments and link to a new 
bridge to make the Chisholm Trail a real option for cyclists. As it is the Chisholm Trail will be nothing more than a 
press release for the council, it will not be a safe route to
cycle.

Not Specified None30964

Comments noted. This SPD is not seeking to guide the route of the Chisholm Trail, beyond the site 

boundary of the Ridgeon site.  While separate to this SPD, it is understood however that if the trail is to 

pass along Cromwell Road, improvements to the highway are being planned which include the provision 

of a dedicated cycle link.  Such works would become possible if Ridgeons were to relocate away from the 

site as the highway would no longer need to cater for high volumes of HGV traffic.  As set out above, the 

actual route of the trail through the site is still a matter that is being investigated by the County Council.  

The preferred option would be for the Chisholm Trail to pass from the Ridgeons site, into the adjacent 

Network Rail land and then onto the sidings.  This however requires the approval of Network Rail.  The fall 

back will be that the trail passes onto Cavendish Place and then onto the sidings.  The relevant sections 

of this SPD are being amended to illustrate this either/or scenario.  The matter of the bridge is discussed 

in previous sections also.  The County Council is investigating if some form of link over the railway line 

can be provided.  These discussions are being held separately and if the relevant consents are secured an 

access onto a bridge could be delivered on the Ridgeons site if of an appropriate design and layout.

Response

None.

Action

Page 60 of 93Ridgeons, Cromwell
[...]

10
 m

in
ut

e 
w

al
k

15 minute walk

19

Page 138



30

RIDGEONS SITE, CROMWELL ROAD

Figure 56: Brookfields Hospital, Mill Road. Includes doctors 
surgery and dentist

Figure 54: St Philip’s Primary School and Vinery Road Post Office 

Figure 55: Shops on Mill Road

Medical practice provision 
2.5.7. There are four medical practices in the 

NHS catchment area of the site - three 
of these are within the study area. There 
are also three dental practices and 
one hospital. Brookfields Community 
Hospital offers a range of services, 
including speech therapy, rehabilitation, 
physiotherapy and palliative care. 

2.5.8. As part of the preparation of the SPD, 
discussions have been held with the NHS. 
The NHS has said that its preference 
would be to seek improvements to the 
existing local practices rather than provide 
new facilities on the Ridgeons site. On site 
provision may however be required. 

School provision 
2.5.9. There is one primrary school in the 

catchment area of the site. As part of the 
preparation for the SPD, discussions have 
been held with Cambridgeshire County 
Council. The County Council is currently 
preparing a strategic plan to deliver 
improved primary and secondary school 
places, catering for the planned growth 
of the city as a whole. The strategic plan 
will identify suitable locations for new or 
expanded schools. Future developments, 
including this one, will then be likely to be 
required to make a financial contribution 
towards the delivery of these schools.

2.5.10. The County Council has also advised that 
additional ‘early years’ places for under 
fives is likely to be needed as a result 
of this development. Provision may be 
required on site. 

Local housing 
2.5.11. Based on information provided by Royal 

Mail, residential properties in the study 
area comprise circa 18% flats and 82% 
houses. Approximately 55% of the housing 
in the study area is owner occupied, 16% 
rented from a housing association or the 
Counc
[...]
 provides the background to the draft SPD, including the planning context, the 

process of preparing the draft SPD, and the status of the document; 

 Chapter 2 illustrates and provides an analysis of the Ridgeons site and its surrounding 

area. giving consideration to the site’s history, land uses, transport, open space, 

building and character in order to identify opportunities and constraints for future 

redevelopment; 

 Chapter 3 provides a vision for the site and a series of development principles to 

achieve this vision; 

 Chapter 4 provides guidance on how the site should be developed, organised into the 

following themes: land use, transport, open space, buildings, character and 

sustainability. 

 
Preparation of the Planning and Development Brief SPD 
 
In order to help inform the Planning and Development Brief SPD, there were two stages of 
informal local consultation as well as input sought from key local stakeholders such as 
Cambridge Cycling Campaign and Cambridge Past Present and Future.  In March 2015, 
Ridgeons hosted an exhibition and workshop titled “themes and fact finding”, which provided 
local residents and stakeholders with an opportunity to make clear their aspirations for and 
concerns about any redevelopment of the site.  The second stage of informal consultation took 
place on 11 July 2015, and involved consultation on a draft ‘framework’ plan for the site.  
Again, an exhibition and workshop event took place and a significant amount of feedback was 

                                            
1
 Through the Addendum to the Cambridge Local Plan 2014 Proposed Submission Document (July 2013): 

Schedule of Proposed Changes Following Proposed Submission Consultation (February 2014) 

Page 207



 
 

2 
 

collected, this time on the more detailed ideas for the various ’themes’ for development 
included in Chapter 4 of the draft SPD. 
 
Further information about these workshops can be found at: 
 
http://cromwellroad-ridgeonsspd.
[...]
/local-plan-review-examination


Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport 

Report by: Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

21/7/2016 

 
Wards affected: 

 
West Chesterton Ward 

 
MITCHAM’S CORNER  
DRAFT DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
(SPD) 

 
Not a Key Decision 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 The Cambridge Local Plan 2014: Proposed Submission designates Mitcham’s 

Corner under Policy 21: Mitcham’s Corner Road Opportunity Area. The Council, 
as the Local Planning Authority, has been working in partnership with local 
stakeholders to prepare a development framework for change in this district 
centre.  The work is also being guided by a steering group comprised of City and 
County Councillors, Officers and a representative of the Friends of Mitcham’s 
Corner.  The development framework will help guide the redevelopment of the 
area and will provide greater certainty and detail to support delivery of the 
opportunity area. 
 

1.2 In order to ensure sufficient weight can be given to such a framework, the 
document is being prepared in the form of a Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD).   
 

1.3 The draft Mitcham’s Corner Development Framework SPD (Appendix A) has been 
produced for public consultation.  The document outlines the aspirations for the 
area and for specific large sites, as well as the key issues, constraints and 
opportunities that will influence how future changes to the street network and new 
development will take place.  Detailed local and stakeholder consultation has 
taken place which has helped inform the drafting of the development framework.  
The statement of consultation for the draft development framework SPD is set out 
in Appendix B to this committee report. 
 

1.4 A six week public consultation is proposed to take place commencing in 
September 2016. 
 

2. Recommendations  
 

Page 213

Agenda Item 5



Report Page No: 2 

2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
for prior consideration and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor 
for Planning Policy and Transport. 

 
2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

a) To agree the content of the draft Mitcham’s Corner Development Framework 
SPD (Appendix A); 

b) To agree that if any amendments are necessary, these should be agreed by 
the Executive Councillor in consultation with Chair and Spokes of 
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee; 

c) To approve the draft Development Framework SPD for public consultation to 
commence in September 2016; 

d) To approve the consultation arrangements as set out in paragraphs 3.9 to 3.11 
and the proposed schedule of consultees in Appendix B. 

 

3. Background  
 

3.1 The Mitcham’s Corner Opportunity Area lies within the northern edge of the 
extended Central Conservation Area and is approximately 10 minutes’ walk from 
the city centre.  The area owes its name to Charles Mitcham, who owned a 
draper’s shop on the corner of Chesterton Road and Victoria Avenue from the 
early- to mid-20th century.  Today, the name is associated with the gyratory 
system that radically changed the area in the 1970s.  The one-way system has left 
the backs of terraces exposed, created an unpleasant and difficult environment for 
pedestrians and cyclists, and has come to dominate and erode the character of 
the area.  Despite the challenges, a diverse mix of services and small 
independent shops exist within the area, surrounded by a vibrant community.  The 
vision for Mitcham’s Corner as set out in Policy 21 of the emerging Local Plan is to 
maintain the vibrancy of the local centre and promote high quality redevelopments 
of streets and sites which improve connectivity between people and places, and 
reinforce the area with a strong local character and identity.  The radica
[...]
re also made available as follows:  

 Tel: 01223 457200  

 Email: policysurveys@cambridge.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 288

https://www.facebook.com/camcitco
https://twitter.com/camcitco
http://cambridgelocalplan.wordpress.com/
http://cambridge.jdi-consult.net/localplan/
mailto:policysurveys@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:policysurveys@cambridge.gov.uk


Appendix B:  Statement of Consultation
 
Next steps 

 

After the close of consultation, the key issues raised will be considered by the 

Council and changes made to the draft SPD where appropriate.   

 

The emerging Local Plan is still at the examination stage.  If changes to the Local 

Plan 2014: Proposed Submission policies are made as part of the examination, the 

SPD will need to be updated to reflect these changes. For more information on the 

Local Plan examination, visit: https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/local-plan-review-

examination. 

 

The emerging Local Plan is still at the examination stage, which means that the 

Council is unable to adopt the Mitcham’s Corner Development Framework as an 

SPD until the Local Plan has been found sound and adopted.  With this in mind, the 

planned adoption of the SPD will take place at the same time as the Cambridge 

Local Plan 2014. 

 

Page 289

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/local-plan-review-examination
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/local-plan-review-examination


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Ridgeon's, Cromwell Road Planning and Development Brief SPD
	Appendix A - Consultation representations and responses
	Appendix B - Ridgeons Site, Cromwell Road July 2016
	App B Amendments to draft consultation version
	Ridgeons Site, Cromwell Road SPD July 2016 reduced

	Appendix C - Statement of Consultation July 2016 Final

	5 Draft Mitcham's Corner Development Framework SPD
	Appendix A Mitchams Corner Development Framework SPD DRAFT
	Appendix B Statement of Consultation






Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Thursday, 21 July 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 21 July 2016 
 4.30  - 5.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sarris (Chair), Gawthrope (Vice-Chair), Avery, Bick, 
Sargeant and Smart  
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor Blencowe  
 
Officers:  
Planning Policy Manager: Sara Saunders 
Glen Richardson, Urban Design and Conservation Manager 
Democratic Services Officer: Dan Snowdon 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

16/60/DPSSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Baigent, Councillor Sargeant 
attended as an alternate. 

16/61/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item number  Councillor Interest 

16/65/DPSSC Sargeant Personal: Member of 

Friends of Mitcham’s 
Corner 

 

16/62/DPSSC Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

16/63/DPSSC Ridgeon's, Cromwell Road Planning and Development 
Brief SPD 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
To consider and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport.  
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Thursday, 21 July 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 
 
i. Agreed the responses to the representations received to the Ridgeons 

site, Cromwell Road Planning and Development Brief (Appendix A) and 
the consequential amendments to the Ridgeons site, Cormwell Road 
Planning and Development Brief Supplementary Planning Document 
(Appendix B); 
 

ii. Approved the Ridgeons site, Cromwell Road Planning and Development 
Brief (AppendixB) in anticipation of the adoption of the Local Plan, and 
agreed that it should be carried forward for adoption as a Supplementary 
Planning Document at the same time as the Local Plan subject to the 
amendment of principle 12 on p170 to include ‘failing that, safety 
requirements to two existing crossings’.  
 

Reasons for the Decision    
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Urban Design and Conservation 
Manager.  Figure 123 on page 178 of the report was replaced due to the 
incorrect drawing being included in the report. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Questioned what the consensus was at the start of the process with 
regard to the mix of housing that would be constructed. 

ii. Expressed concern regarding school provision in the area and the 
absence of a strategy.   

iii. Questioned whether public information regarding the consultation 
process, in particular what comments would be deemed relevant to the 
consultation could be improved.  

iv. Raised concerns regarding car parking at the proposed development.   
v. Questioned the rationale behind a “marker building”. 
vi. Questioned why existing schools could not be enlarged, in particular St 

Phillips Church of England Primary School.  
vii. Emphasised the need to be clear and robust with Cambridgeshire 

County Council regarding school provision and the options assessment 
being undertaken, in order to ensure that the data used was of the 
highest quality. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Thursday, 21 July 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

viii. Questioned what the consequences would be if Cambridgeshire County 
Council failed to produce a school strategy that was convincing. 

ix. Questioned whether other railway crossings that were close by could be 
improved as they were of poor quality and item 12 on page 170 of the 
report be amended to include making safety improvements to the 
existing 2 railway crossings if it was not feasible for a new bridge to be 
built.  

 
The Urban Design and Conservation Manger and the Planning Policy 
Manager said the following in response to Members questions: 
 
i. Options regarding the density of housing and mix of housing types had 

been modelled.  The modelling had demonstrated that a traditional 
terrace would achieve a higher density of housing but at the expense of 
green space and sustainable drainage.  The mix of housing could still 
vary up to the detailed planning stage. 

ii. Education provision had been addressed as part of the Local Plan with 
Cambridgeshire County Council and work was taking place between 
both authorities to develop an education strategy.  Officers noted the 
need for a robust strategy that was based on good quality data.  

iii. Consultations could often become a catch-all for issues concerning the 
public and it was important that the public were not discouraged from 
participating in the consultation process.  Although it was unfortunate 
that some responses were not relevant with regard to the proposed 
development they were useful in a broader context.   

iv. Car parking was a difficult balance to achieve and the number of cars 
parked would largely depend on the eventual mix of housing types.  A 
consultant had been employed to review current and future car parking 
arrangements and officers were confident that car parking was 
manageable. 

v. The marker building was designed to terminate the view and was an 
opportunity for something creative and different that would define the 
area.  

vi. Improvements to the existing 2 railway crossings would be included in 
the document.  

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Thursday, 21 July 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

16/64/DPSSC Draft Mitcham's Corner Development Framework SPD 
 
Matter for Decision 
To consider and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor  

i. Agreed the content of the draft Mitcham’s Corner Development 
Framework SPD (Appendix A); 

ii. Agreed that if any amendments were necessary, they should be agreed 
by the Executive Councillor in consultation with Chair and Spokes of 
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee; 

iii. Approved the draft development framework SPD for public consultation 
to commence in September 2016; 

iv.Approved the consultation arrangements as set out in paragraphs 3.9 to 
3.11 of the report and the proposed schedule of consultees in Appendix 
B. 

 
Reason for Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Urban Design and Conservation 
Manager and the Planning Policy Manager.   
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Questioned what the process would be for the development of other sites 
such as Barclays Bank and the Westbrook Centre.  

ii. Requested further information regarding discussion that had taken place 
with Cambridgeshire County Council on behalf of the City Deal with 
regard to the road lay out. 

iii. Questioned whether it was possible for a bus interchange to be included 
in the plan.  An interchange would increase footfall for local shops and 
businesses and relieve congestion pressure with regard to the number of 
buses entering the city centre.    

iv. Expressed concern that there was no provision for wider pavements to 
accommodate pedestrians.  



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Thursday, 21 July 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

v. Questioned whether Section 106 funding could be released. 
vi. Questioned whether the Staples site would be developed in the near 

future.  
 

The Urban Design and Conservation Manger and the Planning Policy Manager 
said the following in response to Members questions: 

i. Need to be careful as to how non allocated sites  are treated in the draft 
SPD in order to avoid developing new policy. Officers agreed to consider 
the presentation of other potential development opportunities in the draft 
SPD and make sure there was a clear explanation.   

ii. Discussions had taken place with the County Council regarding traffic 
flow and highlighted that there was a difference between traffic flowing 
and the experience of road users and pedestrians being a good one.   

iii. Widening of pavements to accommodate street-life would be 
incorporated within the plans. 

iv. The feasibility of a bus interchange would be considered during the 
detailed planning stage as bus routes and timetables would have to be 
analysed carefully.  

v.  The owner of the Staples site had not come forward with any 
development proposals for the immediate future.  

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


